
.-
MALAGANANG

M'~ lila

BY THE PRESIDENT OF THE PHILIPPINES

PROCLAMATION NO. 1284

CREATING AND DESIGNATING CERTAIN CONTIGUOUS PARCELS OF
LAND OF THE PUBLIC DOMAIN SITUATED INSIDE THE CLARK
FREEPORT ZONE LOCATED AT ANGELES CITY AND THE
MUNICIPALITY OF MABALACAT, PAMPANGA AS A SPECIAL
ECONOMIC ZONE PURSUANT TO REPUBLIC ACT NO. 7916 AS

i
AMENDED BY REPUBLIC ACT NO. 8748, IN RELATION TO
REPUBLIC ACT NO. 7227, AS AMENDED BY REPUBLIC ACT NO.

.9400, AND EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 619, SERIES OF 2007

Pursuant to the powers vested in me under Republic Act .No. 7916,
otherwise known. as the Special Economic Zone Act of 1995, as ~rrlended, in
relation to Republic Act No. 7227, otherwise kno\l\ln as the Bases Conversion and
Development Act of 1992, as amended lDy Republic Act No. 9400, and Executive
Order No, 619, series of 2007, and upon the recommendation of the Board of
Dir;ectors of the Philippine Economic Zone Authority, I, GLORIA MACAPAGAL-
ARROYO, President of the Philippines, do hereby create and designate, subject
to the provisions of Republic Act No. 7916, as amended, its implementing Rules
and Regulations, and Resolution No. 07-149 of the Board of Directors of the
Philippine Economic Zone Authority, certain contiguous areas situated inside the
Clark Freeport Zone located at Angeles City and the Municipality of Mabalacat,
Pampanga, as a Special Economic Zone, consisting of Three Hundred Twenty
Thousand (320,000) square meters, more or less, as contained in the
following technical description:

lot 1

Beginning at a point marked ':1/1 on plan, being N. 19-55-00 W., 1,831.204 m.
from original- Hanagar and Flight line Survey Control Station. .

thence
thence
thence
thence
thence
thence
thence
thence

N.N.

N.
N.
N.S.

S.S.

27
62
28
69
79
80
64
60

deg.
deg.
deg.
deg.
deg.
deg.
deg.
deg.

40'
20'30'

36'
10'
57'
19'
56'

W.,E.,W.,

E.!
E.,
E.,
Eo,
E.,

65.745
41.782
93.029

455.870
20.271
20.213
2G.213
20.336

to point 2;
to point 3;,
to point 4;,
to point 5;
to point 6;
to point 7;
to point 8;
to point 9;



s.
s.S.

N.
N.
N.
N.
S.S.

S.S.

N.S.

S.S.

S.
S.
S.
S.S.

N.
N.
N.
N.
N.S.

S.
S.
S.
N.

65
75
84
85
76
66
80
66
46
43
46
43
46
29
19
09
00
09
21
59
81
84
84
85
86
88
74
68
62
72

deg.
deg.
deg.
deg.
deg.
deg.
deg.
deg.
deg.
deg.
deg.
deg.
deg.

..deg.
deg.
deg.
deg.
deg.
deg.
deg.
deg.
deg.
deg.
deg.
deg.
deg..
deg.
deg.
deg.
deg.

45'
16'
49'
14'
02'
11 '

10'
34'
34i26'

34.'26'

33'
15'
35'
54'
13'
28'
04'
52'
20'
55'
56'
19'29'

11 '

24'
04'
28'
36'

E.,

E.,

E.,

E.,

E.,

Eo,

E.,

E.,

E.,W.,

E.,E.,E.,E.,

E.,

E., .

E.,

W.,W.,

W.,
W.,W.,

W.,
W.,
W.,
W.,
W.,

W.,
W.,
W.,

20.308
20.311
20.311
20.308
20.305
20.314
10.438
10.438
93.243
20.648
12.612
20.648

134.703
14.379
14;379
14.379
14.379
14.379
77.074
10.000
7.922

363.269
185.571

31.460
31.456
31.392
31.357
31.455
44.671

5.000

thence
thence
thence
thence
thence
thence
thence
thence
thence
thence
thence
thence
thence
thence
thence
thence
thence
thence
thence
thence
thence
thence
thence

thence.thence

thence
thence
thence
thence
thence

to point 10;
to p<?int 11;
to pQint 12;
to point 13;
to point 14;
to point 15;
to point 16;
to point 17;
to point 18;
to point 19;
to point 20;
to point 21;
to point 22;
to point 23;
to point 24;
to point 25;
to point 26;
to point 27;
to point 28;
to point 29;
to point 30;
too.point 31;
to point 32;
to point 33;
to point 34;
to point 35;
to point 36;
to point 37;
to point 38;
to poi nt of

1/667.161m.Beginning at a point marked "1" on plan, being N. 04-03-39 E.,
from Original Hangar and Flight line Survey Control Station.

265.055
20.932

9.681
20.932
32.342

to point 2;
to point 3;
to point 4;
to point 5;
to point 6;

21

68
21
68
20

deg.
deg.
deg.
deg.
deg.

04'
56'
35'
56'
54'

W.,
W.,
W.,
E.,
W.,

S.N.S.

S.
S.

thence
thence
thence
thence
thence



27'
18'
09'
53'
00'
21'
21 '

08'
36
43
42
14
04'
29'
41'
09'
57'
22'
19"
18'
55'
56'
56';'31 

'

9.975
9.975
9.975

20.266
20.301

20.243
20.269
20.301
20.267
20.270
20.284
15.078
75.932
47.305
41.588.

129.524
29.120
88.693
28.591
37.153
42.489

109.632
468.883
13.773

to point 9;
to point 10;
to point 11;
to point 12;
to point 13;
to point 14;

topojnt 15;
to point 16;
to point 17;
to point 18;
to paint 19;
to point 20;
to p.oint. 21;
to point 22;
to point 23;
to point 24;
to point 25;
to point 26;
to point 27;
to point 28;

to. point 29;
to point 30;
to point 31;
to poi nt of

s.s.s.s.s.

s.
s.
s.
s.S.

N.
N.
N.
N.
N.
N.
N.
N.S.

N.S.

N.
S.
S.

19
39
39
53
60
65
70
77
82
88
86
62
28
63
26
62
42
15
85
09
79
04
84
31

deg.
deg.
deg.
deg.
deg.
deg.
deg.
deg.
deg.
deg.
deg.
deg..deg.

deg.
deg.
deg.
deg.
deg.
deg.
deg.
deg.
deg.
deg.
deg.

W.,
w"

W.,
W.,
W.,
W.,w.,

W.,
W.,
W.,
W.,
W.,
E.,
W.,E., .

W.,
W.,
E.,
W.,
W.,
Wo,
E.,
Eo,
Eo,

thence
thence
thence
thence
thence
thence
thence
thence
thence
thence
thence
thence
thence
thence
thence
thence
thence
thence
thence
thence
thence
thence
thence
thence

Hundred Twenty Eight Th'ousand
meters, more or less.

beginning; containing an area of
Seven Hundred Forty (128,740)

IN WITNESS THEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and caused the seal of
the Republic of the Philippines to be affi~ed hereto.

April in the year of ourDONE in the City of Manila, this 30thday ofLord, 
Two Thousand and Seven.

fJ,.

By the President:
"". )'

EDUARDO R. ERMITA
Executive Secretary

0 ~


