MALACAÑANG Ma illa

BY THE PRESIDENT OF THE PHILIPPINES

PROCLAMATION NO. 1284

CREATING AND DESIGNATING CERTAIN CONTIGUOUS PARCELS OF LAND OF THE PUBLIC DOMAIN SITUATED INSIDE THE CLARK FREEPORT ZONE LOCATED AT ANGELES CITY AND THE MUNICIPALITY OF MABALACAT, PAMPANGA AS A SPECIAL ECONOMIC ZONE PURSUANT TO REPUBLIC ACT NO. 7916 AS AMENDED BY REPUBLIC ACT NO. 8748, IN RELATION TO REPUBLIC ACT NO. 7227, AS AMENDED BY REPUBLIC ACT NO. 9400, AND EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 619, SERIES OF 2007

Pursuant to the powers vested in me under Republic Act No. 7916, otherwise known as the Special Economic Zone Act of 1995, as amended, in relation to Republic Act No. 7227, otherwise known as the Bases Conversion and Development Act of 1992, as amended by Republic Act No. 9400, and Executive Order No. 619, series of 2007, and upon the recommendation of the Board of Directors of the Philippine Economic Zone Authority, **I, GLORIA MACAPAGAL-ARROYO**, President of the Philippines, do hereby create and designate, subject to the provisions of Republic Act No. 7916, as amended, its implementing Rules and Regulations, and Resolution No. 07-149 of the Board of Directors of the Philippine Economic Zone, consisting of **Three Hundred Twenty Thousand (320,000) square meters, more or less**, as contained in the following technical description:

Lot 1

Beginning at a point marked "1" on plan, being N. 19-55-00 W., **1,831.204 m.** from original Hanagar and Flight line Survey Control Station.

thence	N.	27	deg.	40′	W.,	65.745	to point 2;
thence	N.	62	deg.	20′	E.,	41.782	to point 3;
thence	N.	28	deg.	30′	W.,	93.029	to point 4;
thence	N.	69	deg.	36′.	E.,	455.870	to point 5;
thencē	N.	79	deg.	10'	Ε.,	20.271	to point 6;
thence	S.	80	deg.	57'	E.,	20.213	to point 7;
thence	S.	64	deg.	19'	Ε.,	20.213	to point 8;
thence	S.	60	deg.	56'	E.,	20.336	to point 9;





thence	S.	65	deg.	45'	E.,	20.308	to point 10;
thence	S.	75	deg.	16′	Е.,	20.311	to point 11;
thence	S.	84	deg.	49′	É.,	20.311	to point 12;
thence	N.	85	deg.	14′	E.,	20.308	to point 13;
thence	N.	76	deg.	02′	É.,	20.305	to point 14;
thence	N.	66	deg.	11'	É.,	20.314	to point 15;
thence	N.	80	deg.	10′	E.,	10.438	to point 16;
thence	S.	66	deg.	34′	E.,	10.438	to point 17;
thence	S.	46	deg.	34′	E.,	93.243	to point 18;
thence	S.	43	deg.	26′	W.,	20.648	to point 19;
thence	S.	46	deg.	34′	E.,	12.612	to point 20;
thence	N.	43	deg.	26′	E.,	20.648	to point 21;
thence	S.	46	deg.	33′	E.,	134.703	to point 22;
thence	S.	29	• deg.	15'	Ε.,	14.379	to point 23;
thence	S.	19	deg.	35′	E.,	14.379	to point 24;
thence	S.	09	deg.	54'	E.,	14.379	to point 25;
thence	S.	00	deg.	13	E.,	14.379	to point 26;
thence	S.	09	deg.	28'	W.,	14.379	to point 27;
thence	S.	21	deg.	04′	W.,	77.074	to point 28;
thence	S.	59	deg.	52'	W.,	10.000	to point 29;
thence	Ν.	81	deg.	20′	W.,	7.922	to point 30;
thence	N.	84	deg.	55′	W.,	363.269	to point 31;
thence	Ν.	84	deg.	56'	W.,	185.571	to point 32;
thence	Ν.	85	deg.	19′	W.,	31.460	to point 33;
-thence	Ν.	86	deg.	29′	W.,	31.456	to point 34;
thence	S.	88	deg.	11'	W.,	31.392	to point 35;
thence	S.	74	deg.	24′	W.,	31.357	to point 36;
thence	S.	68	deg.	04'	W.,	31.455	to point 37;
thence	S.	62	deg.	28′	W.,	44.671	to point 38;
thence	N.	72	deg.	36′	W.,	5.000	to point of

beginning; containing an area of One Hundred Eighty Eight Thousand Two Hundred Eighty Three (188,283) square meters, more or less.

Lot 2

Beginning at a point marked "1" on plan, being N. 04-03-39 E., 1,667.161m. from Original Hangar and Flight line Survey Control Station.

POMA Hologram # 40099



thence	S.	19	deg.	27′	W.,	9.975	to point 9;
thence	S.	39	deg.	18'	W.,	9.975	to point 10;
thence	S.	39	deg.	09′	W.,	9.975	to point 11;
thence	S.	53	deg.	53'	W.,	20.266	to point 12;
thence	S.	60	deg.	00'	W.,	20.301	to point 13;
thence	S.	65	deg.	21′	W.,	20.243	to point 14;
thence	S.	70	deg.	21'	W.,	20.269	to point 15;
thence	S.	77	deg.	08′	W.,	20.301	to point 16;
thence	S.	82	deg.	36	W.,	20.267	to point 17;
thence	S.	88	deg.	43	W.,	20.270	to point 18;
thence	Ν.	86	deg.	42	W.,	20.284	to point 19;
thence	Ν.	62	deg.	14	W.,	15.078	to point 20;
thence	Ν.	28	deg.	04′	Ε.,	75.932	to point 21;
thence	Ν.	63	deg.	29'	W.,	47,305	to point 22;
thence	Ν.	26	deg.	41′	Ε.,	41.588	to point 23;
thence	N.	62	deg.	09′	W.,	129.524	to point 24;
thence	Ν.	42	deg.	57′	W.,	29.120	to point 25;
thence	N.	15	deg.	22′	E.,	88.693	to point 26;
thence	S.	85	deg.	19'	W.,	28.591	to point 27;
thence	Ν.	09	deg.	18′	W.,	37.153	to point 28;
thence	S.	79	deg.	55'	W.,	42.489	to point 29;
thence	N.	04	deg.	56'	Е.,	109.632	to point 30;
thence	S.	84	deg.	56'	Ε.,	468.883	to point 31;
thence	S.	31	deg.	31'	E.,	13.773	to point of

beginning; containing an area of One Hundred Twenty Eight Thousand Seven Hundred Forty (128,740) square meters, more or less.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and caused the seal of the Republic of the Philippines to be affixed hereto.

DONE in the City of Manila, this **30th**day of **April** in the year of our Lord, Two Thousand and Seven.

Alnua M. Unap



By the President:

EDUARDO R. ERMITA Executive Secretary



0 M